

vaporfi®

Think It. Mix It. Vape It.®

VOX 100 TC

USER MANUAL

ENGLISH

vaporfi®

Think It. Mix It. Vape It.®

VAPORFI® VOX 100 TC USER MANUAL

Thank you for purchasing the Vaporfi VOX 100 TC. In order to use your device correctly, efficiently and safely, please follow the instructions in this manual.



THE VOX 100 TC INCLUDES

- » [1] 100W TC Mod
- » [1] USB Charger
- » [1] Manual

FEATURES

- » Adjustable Output Power from 7W - 100W (in 0.1W increments)
- » Accepts Atomizer Resistance from 0.2ohm (sub) - 3.0ohm
- » Resistance (normal coil): 0.15ohm - 3.5ohm (7W - 100W),
0.1-0.14 (7W-60W)
- » Resistance (Ni 200/Ti coil) .05ohm - 1.0ohm
- » Temperature Regulation Range (200F-600F), (100C-300C)
- » 4500maH lipo battery
- » Brass Plated Silver Electrodes
- » Output Voltage Range: 3.0V - 9V
- » Output Power Range: 7W - 100W
- » Input Voltage: 3.2V - 4.2V
- » Maximum Output Current: 24.5 Amps
- » 510 Threading with Spring Loaded Pin
- » Output Short-Circuit Protection
- » Reverse Battery Protection

- » Auto Ohm Resistance Meter (Finds ideal voltage for RBA/RDA)
- » Low Voltage Protection
- » Device Lock Feature
- » Low Resistance Protection
- » Input High Voltage Warning
- » Vented Battery Casing
- » Zinc Alloy Construction
- » Digital OLED Screen
- » Pocket Sized: 79mm x 48.8mm x 24.4mm

SETTING A NEW ATOMIZER ON THE VOX 100 TC

When a new atomizer is attached to the VOX 100 TC a prompt menu will display on LED screen. "TEMP COIL SELECT" allows you to choose what temp wire your atomizer currently uses "titanium or nickel", afterwards the next prompt will ask if the atomizer being used is new or old choose the corresponding answer and enjoy.

NOTE: When using a standard kanthal atomizer proceed thru these prompts choosing either wire option, before firing atomizer lock device and turn off temp mode by choosing “OFF” through the temp mode menu.

LOCKING THE VOX 100 TC

To lock/unlock your **power mode** on the VOX 100 TC press and hold the power button and minus buttons at the same time.

To Lock entire VOX 100 TC system click the power button 5 times within 2 seconds.

TEMP MODE

Lock Device by pressing the power button 5 times, from the lock screen hold the plus and minus buttons until temperature menu shows on screen. Adjust temperature to desired level to disengage temperature control choose the OFF setting. Once desired level is reached unlock the VOX 100 TC by clicking the power button 5 times.

CHARGING THE VOX 100 TC

Plug in micro USB cord into micro USB charging port on bottom of VOX 100 TC. Animation will appear on VOX 100 TC screen. Battery is fully charged when animation displays fully charged battery.

GUARANTEE

All products come with a limited warranty. Please visit our website (www.vaporfi.com) for more details.

DISCLAIMER

Vaporfi products are not smoking cessation products and have not been tested as such. The U.S. FDA has not approved these products for any use and they are not intended to diagnose, cure, mitigate, treat or prevent any disorder, disease, or physical or mental condition. Some Vaporfi products contain nicotine, a chemical known to the State of California to cause birth defects or other reproductive harm. Nicotine is addictive and habit forming, and it is very toxic by inhalation, in contact with the skin, or if swallowed.

√f

vaporfi®

Think It. Mix It. Vape It.®

VOX 100 TC

MANUAL DE USUARIO

ESPAÑOL

VAPORFI® VOX 100 TC MANUAL DEL USUARIO

Gracias por adquirir el Vaporfi VOX 100 TC. Para utilizar correctamente el dispositivo de manera eficiente y segura, por favor siga las instrucciones de este manual.



THE VOX 100 TC INCLUYE

- » [1] Mod de 100W
- » [1] Cargador USB
- » [1] Manual

CARACTERÍSTICAS

- » Energía de salida ajustable de 7W a 100W (en incrementos de 0,1W)
- » Acepta resistencia atomizador de 0,2ohm (sub) - 3,0ohm
- » Resistencia (bobina normal): de 0,15ohm a 3,5ohm (7W - 100W), 0,1 - 0,14 (7W - 60W)
- » Resistencia (bobina Ni 200/Ti) 0,05ohm - 1,0ohm
- » Rango de regulación de temperatura (200F - 600F), (100C - 300C)
- » Batería lipo de 4500 maH
- » Electrodo de plata chapados en bronce
- » Rango de voltaje de salida: 3.0V - 9V
- » Rango de energía de salida: 7W - 100W
- » Voltaje de entrada: 3.2V - 4.2V
- » Corriente de salida máxima: 24,5 amperios
- » Hilo 510 con pin cargado en la bobina

- » Protección de cortocircuitos de salida
- » Protección de batería inversa
- » Medidor de resistencia ohm automático (encuentra el voltaje ideal para RBA/RDA)
- » Protección de bajo voltaje
- » Característica de bloqueo del dispositivo
- » Protección de baja resistencia
- » Advertencia de alto voltaje de entrada
- » Compartimento de la batería con ventilación
- » Construcción de aleación de cinc
- » Pantalla digital OLED
- » Tamaño de bolsillo: 79 mm x 48,8 mm x 24,4 mm

ESTABLECER UN NUEVO ATOMADOR EN EL VOX 100 TC

Cuando se fija un nuevo atomizador al VOX 100 TC, aparecerá un menú en la pantalla LED. “TEMP COIL SELECT” (Selección de bobina de temperatura) le permite elegir el cable de temperatura que actualmente utiliza su atomizador, “titanio o níquel”; la siguiente pregunta será si el atomizador que está utilizando es nuevo. Elija la respuesta correspondiente y disfrute.

NOTA: Si utiliza un atomizador kanthal estándar conteste estas preguntas eligiendo la opción del cable antes de activar el dispositivo de bloqueo del atomizador y apague el modo de temperatura eligiendo “OFF” en el menú de modo de temperatura.

BLOQUEAR EL VOX 100 TC

Para bloquear/desbloquear su modo de encendido en el VOX 100 TC pulse y mantenga pulsado el botón de encendido y el botón menos al mismo tiempo.

Para bloquear todo el sistema del VOX 100 TC, haga clic en el botón de encendido 5 veces en 2 segundos.

MODO TEMPERATURA

Bloquee el dispositivo pulsando el botón de encendido 5 veces, desde la pantalla de bloqueo mantenga pulsados los botones más y menos hasta que el menú de temperatura aparezca en pantalla. Ajuste la temperatura al nivel deseado para desconectar el control de temperatura. Elija el ajuste OFF (apagado). Una vez alcance el nivel deseado, desbloquee el VOX 100 TC haciendo clic en el botón de encendido 5 veces.

CARGAR EL VOX 100 TC

Conecte el cable micro-USB en su puerto de carga en la parte inferior del VOX 100 TC. Aparecerá una animación en la pantalla del VOX 100 TC. La batería estará completamente cargada cuando la animación muestre una batería completamente cargada.

GARANTÍA

Todos nuestros productos vienen con una garantía limitada. Visite nuestro sitio web (www.vaporfi.com) para más detalles.

EXENCIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD

Los productos Vaporfi no son productos para dejar de fumar ni se han probado como tales. La FDA de los EE .UU. no ha aprobado estos productos para ningún uso ni están indicados para diagnosticar, curar, mitigar, tratar o prevenir cualquier trastorno, enfermedad, o condición física o mental. Algunos productos Vaporfi contienen nicotina, una sustancia química que el Estado de California considera causante de defectos congénitos y otros daños reproductivos. La nicotina es adictiva y puede crear hábito. Así mismo, resulta muy tóxica por inhalación, contacto con la piel o por ingestión.



vaporfi®

Think It. Mix It. Vape It.®

VOX 100 TC

VAPORFI.COM